

Nos. 1130987, 1131020, 1131021

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

JULIE P. MAGEE and THOMAS L. WHITE, JR.,
Appellants,
v.
DR. DANIEL BOYD, et al.,
Appellees.

RACHELL PRINCE, et al.,
Appellants,
v.
DR. DANIEL BOYD, et al.,
Appellees.

TEQUILA ROGERS, et al.,
Appellants,
v.
DR. DANIEL BOYD, et al.,
Appellees.

Appeal from the Montgomery Circuit Court, No. CV-13-901470,

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation
in Support of Defendants and Intervenor-Defendants**

WILLIAM W. WATTS III
Ala. Bar No. ASB-5095-S67W
Pipes Hudson & Watts
P.O. Box 989
Mobile, Alabama 36601
Telephone: (251) 432-7200
Facsimile: (251) 432-0073
bill@pipeshudsonwatts.com

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
Cal. Bar No. 250955
(*Pro Hac Vice Pending*)
JONATHAN WOOD
Cal. Bar. No. 285229
(*Pro Hac Vice Pending*)
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
jpt@pacificlegal.org
jw@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE ACCOUNTABILITY ACT'S TAX CREDITS ARE NOT APPROPRIATIONS	4
A. Parents Exercise a Meaningful and Independent Choice Under the Accountability Act	5
B. Other States Recognize That Incidental Benefits to a Private Institution Cannot Convert a Program That Provides Money To Perform a Public Service Into an Appropriation	9
1. Pennsylvania Allows Reimbursement for the Costs of Providing a Public Service Without Running Afoul of Its Limit on Appropriations to Private Institutions	10
2. Nebraska's Appropriations Clause Similarly Permits Public Expenditures To Support Programs That Incidentally Benefit Private Institutions Providing a Public Service	13
II. RATHER THAN CREATING A NEW DEBT, SCHOOL CHOICE REDUCES THE STRAIN ON TAXPAYERS IN MANY WAYS	16
A. The Constitution's Prohibition Against New Debts Only Applies to Bills That Increase the State's Financial Obligations	17

	Page
B. Evidence from School Choice Programs Elsewhere Demonstrates Benefits to Taxpayers	19
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alabama Ed. Ass’n v. James</i> , 373 So. 2d 1076 (Ala. 1979)	5, 9
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	1
<i>Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys. v. Atlanta Neighborhood Charter Sch., Inc.</i> , 748 S.E.2d 884 (Ga. 2013)	1
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	1
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009)	1
<i>Common Cause of Penn. v. Commw.</i> , 668 A.2d 190 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995), summarily <i>aff’d</i> 677 A.2d 1206 (Pa. 1996)	10
<i>Cunningham v. Lutjeharms</i> , 437 N.W.2d 806 (Neb. 1989)	14
<i>Davis v. Alabama Educ. Ass’n</i> , 92 So. 3d 737 (Ala. 2012)	17
<i>Duncan v. New Hampshire</i> , No. 2013-0455 (N.H. 2013)	1
<i>Eagerton v. Gulas Wrestling Enters.</i> , 406 So. 2d 366 (Ala. 1981)	5-6
<i>Edmonson v. State Indus. Dev. Auth.</i> , 184 So. 2d 115 (Ala. 1966)	18-19
<i>Ex parte State ex rel. Patterson</i> , 108 So. 2d 448 (Ala. 1958)	6
<i>Father Flanagan’s Boys Home v. Dep’t of Social Services of Neb.</i> , 583 N.W.2d 774 (Neb. 1998)	14
<i>Lenstrom v. Thone</i> , 311 N.W.2d 884 (Neb. 1981)	3, 15
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	1

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	1
<i>Mobile, Alabama-Pensacola, Florida Bldg. & Const. Trades Council v. Williams</i> , 331 So. 2d 647 (Ala. 1976)	7
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 116 So. 2d 588 (Ala. 1959) . . .	19
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 512 So. 2d 72 (Ala. 1987) . .	4-5
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 692 So. 2d 825 (Ala. 1997) . . .	18
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 756 So. 2d 23 (Ala. 1999) . . .	4
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 892 So. 2d 375 (Ala. 2004) . . .	19
<i>Pennsylvania Ass'n of State Mental Hosp. Physicians v. Commw.</i> , 437 A.2d 1297 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1981)	11-12
<i>Richards v. Izzi</i> , 819 So. 2d 25 (Ala. 2001)	4
<i>Schade v. Allegheny County Inst. Dist.</i> , 126 A.2d 911 (Pa. 1956)	12
<i>Springfield Sch. Dist., Delaware County v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 397 A.2d 1154 (Pa. 1979)	3, 10-11
<i>State ex rel. Bouc v. Sch. Dist. of City of Lincoln</i> , 320 N.W.2d 472 (Neb. 1982)	14
<i>State ex rel. Creighton University v. Smith</i> , 353 N.W.2d 267 (Neb. 1984)	13-14
<i>State v. Inman</i> , 239 Ala. 348 (1940)	17-18
<i>Weaver v. Madison City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (N.D. Ala. 2013)	7
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Found.</i> , 141 P.3d 225 (Cal. 2006)	1
<i>Wilson v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 89 Cal. Rptr. 2d 745 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)	1

	Page
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	1

Statutes

Ala. Code § 16-6D-8(a)	2
§ 16-6D-8(a)(1)	6
§ 16-6D-9	2
§ 16-6D-9(b)(1)(i)	6
Educational Improvement Tax Credit, 72 P.S. § 8705-F	12

Constitutions

Ala. Const. art. IV, § 73	4
Ala. Const. art XI, § 213	2, 17
Ala. Const. art XIV, § 256	2, 7
Neb. Const. art. VII, § 11	13
Penn. Const. art III, § 30	10

Miscellaneous

Aud, Susan L. & Michos, Leon, <i>Spreading Freedom and Saving Money: The Fiscal Impact of the D.C. Voucher Program</i> , Cato White Paper, Jan. 31, 2006, available at http://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/pubs/pdf/dcvouchersrm3-cvr.pdf (last visited July 18, 2014)	20-21
Aud, Susan L., Friedman Found. for Educational Choice, <i>Education by the Numbers: The Fiscal Effect of School Choice Programs, 1990-2006</i> (Apr. 2007), available at http://eric.ed.gov/PDFS/ED508498.pdf (last visited July 18, 2014)	20

Coulson, Andrew J., *The Fiscal Impact of a Large-Scale Education Tax Credit Program*, Cato Policy Analysis No. 618, July 1, 2008, available at <http://cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/pubs/pdf/pa-618.pdf> (last visited July 18, 2014) 24

Finn, Chester E., et al., Thomas B. Fordham Institute, Fordham Foundation, *Charter School Funding: Inequity's Next Frontier* (Aug. 2005), available at <http://www.defendcharterschools.org/CharterSchoolFunding.pdf> (last visited July 18, 2014) 20

Forster, Greg, *A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on School Choice* (3d ed. 2013), available at <http://www.edchoice.org/CMSModules/EdChoice/FileLibrary/994/A-Win-Win-Solution--The-Empirical-Evidence-on-School-Choice.pdf> (last visited July 18, 2014) 23

Heller, Frank, *Lessons from Maine: Education Vouchers for Students since 1873*, Cato Briefing Paper No. 66, Sept. 10, 2001, available at <http://cato.org/publications/briefing-paper-lessons-maine-education-vouchers-students-1873> (last visited July 18, 2014) 22-23

Jeynes, William H., *Parental Involvement and Student Achievement: A Meta-Analysis* (Dec. 2005), available at <http://www.hfrp.org/publications-resources/publications-series/family-involvement-research-digests/parental-involvement-and-student-achievement-a-meta-analysis> (last visited July 17, 2014) 8-9

Lips, Carrie & Jacoby, Jennifer, *The Arizona Scholarship Tax Credit: Giving Parents Choices, Saving Taxpayers Money*, Cato Policy Analysis No. 414, Sept. 17, 2001, available at <http://cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/pubs/pdf/pa414.pdf> (last visited July 18, 2014) 21

Mich. Dep't of Educ., *What Research Says About Parent Involvement in Children's Education, in Relation to Academic Achievement* (2001), available at http://www.michigan.gov/documents/Final_Parent_Involvement_Fact_Sheet_14732_7.pdf (last visited July 17, 2014) 8

Murray, Vicki & Groen, Ross, *Survey of Arizona Private Schools: Tuition, Testing, and Curricula*, Goldwater Institute Policy Report No. 199, Jan. 5, 2005, available at http://www.goldwaterinstitute.org/sites/default/files/Survey%20of%20Arizona%20Private%20Schools_0.pdf (last visited July 18, 2014) 21

North, Charles M., *Estimating the Savings to Arizona Taxpayers of the Private School Tuition Credit*, Report to Arizona House of Representatives Ad Hoc Committee on Private School Tuition Tax Credit Review (Nov. 16, 2009), available at http://www.acsto.org/_media/uploaded/e/0e1832055_estimating-the-savings.pdf (last visited July 18, 2014) 22

Salisbury, David F., *What Does a Voucher Buy? A Closer Look at the Cost of Private Schools*, Cato Policy Analysis No. 486, Aug. 28, 2003, available at <http://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/pubs/pdf/pa486.pdf> (last visited July 18, 2014) 20

Salisbury, David, *Saving Money and Improving Education: How School Choice Can Help States Reduce Education Costs*, Cato Policy Analysis No. 551, Oct. 4, 2005, available at <http://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/pubs/pdf/pa551.pdf> (last visited July 17, 2014) 16-17

Samwick, Andrew A., *Donating the Voucher: An Alternative Tax Treatment of Private School Enrollment*, CATO Research Briefs in Economic Policy No. 1, May 6, 2014, available at <http://www.cato.org/publications/research-briefs-economic-policy/donating-voucher-alternative-tax-treatment-private> (last visited July 17, 2014) . . . 16

Schaeffer, Adam B., *They Spend WHAT?: The Real Cost of Public Schools*, Cato Policy Analysis No. 662, Mar. 10, 2010, available at <http://cato.org/publications/policy-analysis/they-spend-what-real-cost-public-schools> (last visited July 18, 2014) 23-24

Sternberg, Libby, *Lessons from Vermont: 132-Year-Old Voucher Program Rebuts Critics*, Cato Briefing Paper No. 67, Sept. 10, 2001, available at <http://cato.org/pubs/briefs/bp-067es.html> (last visited July 18, 2014) 22

Vassallo, Philip, *More Than Grades: How Choice Boosts Parental Involvement and Benefits Children*, Cato Policy Analysis No. 383, Oct. 26, 2000, available at <http://www.cato.org/pubs/pas/pa383.pdf> (last visited July 17, 2014) 8
